In the base case we compared the RS assay versus CCP
when the weighted average cost of CMF, AC and TAC
was used. We considered each of CMF, AC, FAC and
TAC regimens separately as the standard adjuvant
chemotherapy regimen for women with ER+/ PR+LN-
ESBC in sensitivity analysis. In premenopausal women,
the RS-assay stayed cost saving with each of CMF, AC,
FAC and TAC regimens. In post-menopausal women,
the RS-assay had an ICER of $59,800 per QALY gained
with CMF, $58,200 per QALY gained with AC, $65,000
per QALY gained with FAC and $83,100 per QALY
gained with TAC. The utility during chemotherapy and
the rates and costs of CSAE did not substantially influ-
ence the results with any regimen.
We performed threshold analyses on the proportion of

chemotherapy-treated women classified as being in the
intermediate risk group by the RS-assay, on the risk of re-
lapse in the RS-assay model and other parameters found
to influence our base case analyses (Tables 4 and 5).

Table 4 Summary of important one-and two way sensitivity analysesa

Interpretation of the incremental impact of the RS-assay compared to CCP

Variable (range tested) Negative
cost and
effect

Cost
saving

ICER in the
range

ICER in the
range

ICER in the
range

Dominated

0 to 20,000
$/QALY gained

20,000 to 100,000
$/QALY gained

>100,000
$/QALY gained

Chemotherapy treated women in intermediate
risk group by the RS-assay (0% to 100%)

0% to 42% 43% to 63% 64% to 100%

Change in absolute risk of relapseb in the
RS-assay model (−10% to +10%)

> +1.8% ≤ +1.8%

Change in utility of
recurrencec (−10% to +10%)

Lower limit cost
of recurrencec

≤ +2.2% +2.3% to +3.4% +3.5% to +4% ≥ +4%

Baseline cost of
recurrencec

> +3% ≤ +3%

Upper limit cost
of recurrencec

> +3% ≤ +3%

Change in utility following adjuvant
chemotherapy (−10% to +10%)

> +1% ≤ +1%

CMF= 6 cycles of cyclophosphamide, methotrexate, 5-fluorouracil; AC = 4 cycles of adriamycin, cyclophosphamide; CCP = current clinical practice.
a Values in the table show how the incremental impact of the RS-assay compared to CCP changes, over 6 significant ranges, depending on the values of certain
key parameters. For example, if between 43-63% of women identified as intermediate risk by the RS-assay were to receive chemotherapy, then the RS-assay
would be cost saving relative to CCP; if this proportion is 64% or greater, then the RS-assay has an ICER between 0 and $20,000 / QALY gained.
b Relapse includes loco-regional recurrence, distant recurrence and death due to any cause.
c Recurrence includes loco-regional and distant recurrences.

Hannouf et al. BMC Cancer 2012, 12:447 Page 11 of 15
http://www.biomedcentral.com/1471-2407/12/447
Among pre-menopausal women, the RS-assay generated
negative incremental cost and effect (the RS-assay led to
decrease in both cost and effect) and when fewer than
43% of women in the RS-assay intermediate risk group
received adjuvant chemotherapy. Among postmenopausal
women, the RS-assay was dominated by CCP when fewer
than 31% of women in the RS-assay intermediate risk
Table 5 Summary of important one-and two way sensitivity a

Interpretation of the incremental impa

Variable (range tested) Negative
cost and
effect

Cost
savings

IC
ra

0
$/

Chemotherapy treated women in intermediate
risk group by the RS-assay (0% to 100%)

86

Change in absolute risk of relapseb in the RS-assay
model (−10% to +10%)

<

Change in utility of
recurrencec (−10% to +10%)

Lower limit cost of
recurrencec

Baseline cost of
recurrencec

Upper limit cost of
recurrencec

Change in utility following adjuvant
chemotherapy (−10% to +10%)

>

CMF= 6 cycles of cyclophosphamide, methotrexate, 5-fluorouracil; AC = 4 cycles of a
a Values in the table show how the incremental impact of the RS-assay compared t
key parameters. For example, if between 42-85% of women identified as intermedia
an ICER between $20,000 / QALY gained and $100,000 / QALY gained; if this propo
$100,000 / QALY gained.
b Relapse includes loco-regional recurrence, distant recurrence and death due to an
c Recurrence includes loco-regional and distant recurrences.
group received adjuvant chemotherapy. When the abso-
lute risk of relapse in the RS-assay model increased by ap-
proximately 2% in either pre- or post-menopausal
women, the RS-assay would be dominated by CCP or
associated with negative incremental cost and effect.
We also performed a probabilistic sensitivity analysis

(Figure 2) comparing the RS-assay versus CCP. We
nalysesa

ct of the RS-assay compared to CCP

ER in the
nge

ICER in the
range

ICER in the
range

Dominated

to 20,000
QALY gained

20,000 to 100,000
$/QALY gained

> 100,000
$/QALY gained

% to 100% 42% to 85% 32% to 41% 0% to 31%

−3% −3% to +0.9% +1% to +2% > +2%

< +9% ≥ +9%

−10% to +10%

−10% to +10%

4.5% −0.8% to +4.5% −2.4% to −0.9% ≤ −2.5%

driamycin, cyclophosphamide; CCP = current clinical practice.
o CCP changes, over 6 significant ranges, depending on the values of certain
te risk by the RS-assay were to receive chemotherapy, then the RS-assay has
rtion is between 32% and 41%, then the RS-assay has an ICER greater than

y cause.

Pre-menopausal Women
a b
Incremental Cost Effectiveness Scatterplot of RS-

assay versus CCP
Cost Effectiveness Acceptability Curve of RS-

assay versus CCP

Post-menopausal Women
c d
Incremental Cost Effectiveness Scatterplot of RS-

assay versus CCP
Cost Effectiveness Acceptability Curve of RS-